UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

CKB168 HOLDINGS LTD., ET AL.,

Defendants,

- and-

ROSANNA LS I C., ET AL.

Relief Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:13-cv-05584

ORDER TO ESTABLISH FAIR FUND AND APPROVE DISTRIBUTION PLAN

The Court, having reviewed the Plaintiff Securities and Exchange Commission's Motion for an Order to Establish Fair Fund and Approve Distribution Plan ("Motion"), ECF No. 456, the Memorandum of Law in Support, the proposed Distribution Plan and for good cause shown, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

- 1. The Motion is GRANTED.
- 2. A Fair Fund is created pursuant to Section 308(a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 15 U.S.C. §7246(a), from the funds deposited with the Commission under the case name designation "SEC v. CKB168 Holdings Ltd., et al. and Rosanna LS I C, et al.," plus interest earned on those funds minus any administrative costs, pursuant to the Final Judgment entered in this case.

3. The Distribution Plan is approved in its entirety. The Distribution Plan shall govern the administration and distribution of the Fair Fund.

SO ORDERED.

/s/ Hector Gonzalez
HECTOR GONZALEZ
United States District Judge

Dated: Brooklyn, New York August 25, 2022